ORDINANCE #449

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING A MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT POLICY FOR THE TOWN OF YACOLT, AMENDING ORDINANCE #398.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 19th day of March, 2007; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council is of the opinion that it would be in the best interest for the Town to adopt this Ordinance; and

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, as follows:

SECTION 1: REPEALER: Any Town of Yacolt Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2: EMPLOYEE MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT: An employee who uses a personal vehicle for official Town business shall be reimbursed for mileage at a rate consistent with that set forth by the State of Washington for its employees.

SECTION 3: MAYOR MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT: A Mayor who uses a personal vehicle for official Town business shall be reimbursed for mileage at a rate consistent with that set forth by the State of Washington for its employees.

SECTION 4: TOWN COUNCIL MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT: A Town Council member who uses a personal vehicle for official Town business shall be reimbursed for mileage at a rate consistent with that set forth by the State of Washington for its employees. The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 19th day of March, 2007.

AYES	Madler, Holyk, Weldon	
NAYES	Marbut	
ABSENT		
MAYOR	ATTEST	1.2
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #449 as read		

before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

Sec. 1

ATTEST Brenda Finnegan, Clerk/Treasurer